Exchange variation on cash and cash equivalents   749,182   (620,345)   1,102,479   (710,659)
Increase (Decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   (306,291)   91,116   4,762,168   529,782
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year   8,074,104   2,914,529   3,005,645   2,475,863

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period   7,767,813   3,005,645   7,767,813   3,005,645

Quarterly Results - 4Q24
Gerdau S.A.

25

PROFORMA RESULTS
Considering the new format for disclosing results due to the change in reportable segments, according to the Notice to the Market published
on February 19, 2025, the proforma tables of operations are available below. For more details, visit the Modeling Guide on the IR website.

GERDAU S.A.
SEGMENTS PROFORMA RESULTS - 2024
(In millions of Brazilian reais)

  1Q24  2Q24  3Q24  4Q24  2024

BRAZIL

Volumes (1,000 tonnes)
Crude steel production   1,518   1,449   1,648   1,495   6,110
Shipments of steel   1,436   1,342   1,466   1,452   5,696
Results (R$ million)
Net Sales   7,354   7,196   7,900   7,769   30,218

Domestic Market   6,478   6,562   6,948   6,408   26,396
Exports   876   633   952   1,361   3,822

Cost of Goods Sold   (6,712)   (6,543)   (6,551)   (6,560)   (26,367)
Gross profit   642   652   1,348   1,208   3,851
Gross margin (%) 8.7%   9.1%   17.1%   15.6%   12.7%
Selling, general and administrative expenses   (236)   (229)   (234)   (241)   (939)
Other operating income (expenses)   (22)   (28)   (25)   (71)   (146)
Impairment of financial assets   (22)   4   (4)   (3)   (25)
Impairment of assets   -   (200)   -   -   (200)
Income before financial income (expenses) and taxes   363   199   1,085   894   2,541
Net financial results   (151)   (155)   (166)   (196)   (669)
Income (loss) before taxes   212   44   919   698   1,872
Income and social contribution taxes   (68)   (45)   (227)   (145)   (484)
Net income (loss)   144   (1)   692   552   1,388

Adjusted EBITDA   817   842   1,540   1,376   4,575
Adjusted EBITDA margin (%) 11.1%   11.7%   19.5%   17.7%   15.1%

NORTH AMERICA

Volumes (1,000 tonnes)
Crude steel production   1,410   1,323   1,212   1,072   5,017
Shipments of steel   1,159   1,206   1,181   1,076   4,622
Results (R$ million)
Net Sales   7,914   8,221   8,260   7,536   31,931
Cost of Goods Sold   (6,378)   (6,868)   (7,225)   (6,964)   (27,435)
Gross profit   1,536   1,354   1,036   571   4,496
Gross margin (%) 19.4%   16.5%   12.5%   7.6%   14.1%
Selling, general and administrative expenses   (185)   (193)   (216)   (215)   (809)
Other operating income (expenses)   8   (4)   14   18   36
Impairment of financial assets   1   (8)   (0)   1   (6)
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated companies   89   108   84   52   332
Income before financial income (expenses) and taxes   1,449   1,256   918   427   4,050
Net financial results   (91)   (45)   10   (81)   (207)
Income (loss) before taxes   1,357   1,212   928   345   3,843
Income and social contribution taxes   (276)   (238)   (202)   (87)   (803)
Net income (loss)   1,082   974   726   258   3,040

Adjusted EBITDA   1,774   1,615   1,272   812   5,473
Adjusted EBITDA margin (%) 22.4%   19.6%   15.4%   10.8%   17.1%

Quarterly Results - 4Q24
Gerdau S.A.

26

GERDAU S.A.
SEGMENTS PROFORMA RESULTS - 2024
(In millions of Brazilian reais)

 1Q24  2Q24  3Q24  4Q24  2024

SOUTH AMERICA

Volumes (1,000 tonnes)
Crude steel production   162   144   118   151   575
Shipments of steel   227   249   263   271   1,010
Results (R$ million)
Net Sales   1,191   1,405   1,452   1,711   5,759
Cost of Goods Sold   (937)   (1,215)   (1,250)   (1,528)   (4,931)
Gross profit   254   190   202   183   828
Gross margin (%) 21.3%   13.5%   13.9%   10.7%   14.4%
Selling, general and administrative expenses   (35)   (41)   (44)   (56)   (177)
Other operating income (expenses)   9   2   1   1   12
Impairment of financial assets   1   0   (1)   0   0
Income before financial income (expenses) and taxes   227   151   158   127   664
Net financial results   (321)   (214)   (208)   (149)   (893)
Income (loss) before taxes   (94)   (64)   (50)   (22)   (230)
Income and social contribution taxes   30   27   13   22   91
Net income (loss)   (63)   (37)   (37)   (1)   (138)

Adjusted EBITDA   285   226   230   227   968
Adjusted EBITDA margin (%) 23.9%   16.1%   15.8%   13.3%   16.8%

CONSOLIDATED

Volumes (1,000 tonnes)
Crude steel production   3,091   2,916   2,978   2,718   11,702
Shipments of steel   2,724   2,712   2,829   2,719   10,984
Results (R$ million)
Net Sales   16,210   16,616   17,378   16,823   67,027
Cost of Goods Sold   (13,791)   (14,429)   (14,801)   (14,803)   (57,823)
Gross profit   2,420   2,187   2,577   2,020   9,203
Gross margin (%) 14.9%   13.2%   14.8%   12.0%   13.7%
Selling, general and administrative expenses   (501)   (531)   (549)   (586)   (2,167)
Other operating income (expenses)   (34)   (41)   (100)   (517)   (693)
Impairment of financial assets   (20)   (4)   (5)   (2)   (31)
Recovery of Eletrobras compulsory loan   -   101   -   -   101
Result from operations with jointly controlled entities   808   -   -   -   808
Impairment of assets   -   (200)   -   -   (200)
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated companies   79   108   199   78   464
Income before financial income (expenses) and taxes   2,752   1,620   2,121   993   7,487
Net financial results   (476)   (597)   (323)   (628)   (2,023)
Income (loss) before taxes   2,277   1,023   1,799   366   5,464
Income and social contribution taxes   (224)   (156)   (442)   (43)   (865)
Net income (loss)   2,053   867   1,356   323   4,599

Adjusted EBITDA   2,815   2,624   3,016   2,388   10,843
Adjusted EBITDA margin (%) 17.4%   15.8%   17.4%   14.2%   16.2%

Quarterly Results - 4Q24
Gerdau S.A.

27

WHO WE ARE

LARGEST BRAZILIAN
STEEL PRODUCER

With 124 years of history, Gerdau is Brazil’s largest producer of steel, a leading supplier of long steel in the Americas, and special steel
globally. In Brazil, Gerdau also produces flat steel and iron ore for own consumption. In addition, it has a new business division, Gerdau
Next, aiming at venturing into segments adjacent to steel.

The Company is dedicated to empowering individuals to shape the future. With a global presence in multiple countries, it employs over